
OLfD227~TP 
L SELLSOUTHORIGI 

BellSouth Telecommunications. Inc. Marshall M. Criser 111 
Regulatory & External Affairs Vice President 
150 South Monroe Street Regulato ry & Extern al Affairs 
Suite 400 
Ta llahassee. FL 32301·1 556 840 2247798 

Fax 850 224 5073 
marsha Il.c riser@bellsou th .com 

.. 
J 

March 15, 2004 

Mrs. Blanca S. Bayo 
Director, Division of Commission Clerk and Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

n 
C-n -, -

rT'I ­
::CUI 
::x:~ 

a 
2: 

:::t.;: 
::boo 
- j 

VI 

1::1 

== .r­
-,... 

-..J 

-n-. 
) 

fl' 
~-: 

.T' , , 
-, 

- '~ 
or: 

..,J 

(f)
C) 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Re: Approval of Amendment to the CLEC Interconnection Agreement between Bel/South 
Telecommunications , Inc. ("Bel/South") and Momentum Business Solutions, Inc. 

Dear Mrs. Bayo: 

Please find enclosed for filing and approval, the original and two copies of BellSouth 
Telecommunications, Inc.'s Amendment to CLEC Interconnection Agreement with Momentum 
Business Solutions, Inc. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call Robyn HoI/and at (850) 222-9380. 

Very truly yours, 

1Yl~a)j vn .~111f 

Regulatory Vice Presiden (J() 

ECf VED FILED 

U OF RECORDS DO CUH [ ~ T "1 '.' !?r~ -c f. E 

03498 A~ 15 c5 

FPSC - COMM ; SS I O~l C EPr 

mailto:riser@bellsouth.com


AMENDMENT 
TO THE 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
MOMENTUM BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC. 

AND 
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

DATED JUNE 12,2002 

Pursuant to this Ainendmeiit, (the “Amendment”), Momentum Business Solutions, Inc. 
(“Momentum”), and BellSouth Telecointnunications, Inc. (“BeIlSouth’), hereinafter referred to 
collectively as the “Parties,” hereby agree to amend that certain Interconnection Agreement 
between the Parties dated June 12, 2002, (“Agreement”). 

WHEREAS, BellSouth and Momentum entered into the Agreement on June 12, 
2002, and; 

WHEREAS, the Telecoininunications Act of 1996 (the “Act”) was signed into 
law on February 8, 1996; and 

WHEREAS, section 252(i) of the Act requires BelISouth to make available any 
. interconnection, service, or network element provided under an agreeinelit approved by the 

appropriate state regulatory body to any other requesting telecoinmunications carrier upon the 
same term and conditions as those provided in the agreement in its entirety; and 

WHEREAS, Momentum has requested that BellSouth make available Section 
2.10.1 in Attachment 2 of the Cinergy Coiiununications Company’s Interconnect ion Agreement 
executed between BellSouth and Cinergy Communications Coinpany dated March 20,2003, for 
the state(s) of Kentucky. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein 
a i d  other good and valuable consideration, tlie receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, tlie Parties hereby covenant and agree as follows: 

1. Momneiituiii and BellSouth shall adopt Section 2.10.1 in Attachment 2 of the 
C i nergy Commu iiica tioiis C oiiipaiiy ’ s 1iit ercoiinection Agr eeiiient dated March 
20, 2003 for the state of Kentucky. 

2. The Parties agree that the adopted provision will be added to Attacliinent 2, 
Section 2, as Section 2.10, of Momentum’s Interconnection Agreement as set 
foi-th in Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

3. The term of this Agreeiiient shall be effective upon the date of last signature, and 
shalt expire on June I 1 ,  2005, in accordance with Section 3 of the General Teiins 
and Conditions of the Interconnection Agreement between BellSouth and 
Moment nm. < 

4. All of the other provisions of the Agreement, dated June 12, 2002, shall remain 
in full force s t i d  effect. 



5. Either or both of the Parties is authorized to submit this Amendment to the 
respective state regulatory authorities for approval subject to Sectioii 252(e) of 
the Federal Telecommuiiications Act of 19%. 

2 of 6 



General Terms and Conditions 
Signature Page 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement the day and year 
written below. 

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 

Name: E l i z a b k  R.A. S&ishi 

Title: - . Director, Interconnection Marketing 

Momentum Business Solutions, Inc. 

t 

Version R I Q03: 05/09/03 

3 of 6 

3 of 6 



Exhibit 1 

2. IO.  I DSL TRANSPORT SERVICE ON UNE-P 

2.10.1.1 For purposes of this Section 2.10. I .  I ,  the term “DSL,” “DSL transport,” or 
“DSL Transport Services” shall mean that DSL traiisport service in the 
BellSouth F.C.C. Number 1 tariff in effect as of, July 12, 2002, the date of 
the Keiitucky Public Service Commjssion’s Order in Case No. 200 I - 
00432. In  order to comply with the Order, BellSouth shall not refbse to 
provide any DSL transport service to a network service provider pursuant 
to a request frotn such network service provider who serves, or desires to 
serve, an end-user that receives UNE-P based voice services fi-om Cinergy 
Communications. However, BellSouth shall have no obligation to provide 
DSL transport on any loop that is not qualified for DSL, provided that 
BellSouth shall not inale a change to any loop so as to make it not qualify 
for DSL on the basis of that such loop is being converted to UNE-P, rather 
than on the basis of architectural, iizcchanical, or physical 
limitat ions.2. IO. 1.2 
customers of Cinergy Coimnunications to receive wliofesale ADSL 
transport at thc same price it was available pursuant to Bellsouth Tariff 
F.C.C. Number 1 on the date of that Order. In  the event this offering is no 
longer available for any reason, BellSouth agrees to provide to Cinergy 
Communications a wliolesale ADSL transport product for the duration of 
this interconnection agreement on the same pricing, terms and conditions 
as those in the BellSouth Tariff F.C.C. Nuiiiber 1 as of the date of the 
Order subject to section 2.10.1.1 above. The ternis and prices of 
BellSouth Tariff F.C.C. Number 1 as it existed on the date of the Order are 
incoiporated herein by reference as necessary to comply with this section. 

The Order in is predicated upon the ability of 

2.10.1.3 Notwithstailding the foregoing, BellSouth shall have no obligation to 
provide its retail, DSL-based high speed Internet access service, currently 
known as ~ellSout11@ FastAccessC! DSL service, to an end-user that 
receives UNE-P based voice services fi-om Cinergy. To the extent 
BellSouth chooses to deny FastAccess to an end user, BellSouth shall not 
seek any termination penalties against, or in any other fashion seek to 
penalize, any such end-user that Cinergy identifies to BellSouth pursuant 
to a process to be agreed upon and reduced to writing. BellSouth shall 
also notify the aforementioned end-user at least ten (10) days prior to 
discontinuing its FastAccess service. 

2.10.1.4 Ciiiergy shall make availabfe to BellSouth at 110 charge the high frequency 
spectirim 011 UNE-P for purposes of enabling BellSouth to provision DSL 
transport on the same loop as the UNE-P based voide service. 

2.10.1.5 When BellSouth provides tarj ffed DSL transport over Cinergy UNE-P, 
BellSouth shall have the right, at ti0 charge, to access the entire loop for 
purposes of troubleshooting DSL-related troubles. 

4 of 6 



Exhibit 1 

2.10.1.6 BellSouth shall not be obligated to provide tariffed DSL transport in 
accordance with this Section 2.10.1 until completion of the iiiodification 
of systenis and processes that will enable BellSouth to qualify Cinergy 
UNE-P lines for DSL as well as maintain and repair such DSL on Cinergy 
UNE-P lines. Uiitil such tiine as BellSouth completes the aforeieiitioned 
modification of systems and processes, BellSouth agrees to provide to 
Cinergy Comnunicatioiis wholesale DSL transport service over resale 
lines 011 the following conditions: (1) the underlying resale line and its 
features shall be provided by BellSouth to Cinergy Communications at the 
rate that Cinergy Coriiniunications normally pays for a UNE-P loop/port 
combination in the pertinent UNE Zone, specifically excluding subscriber 
line charges, and other charges normally associated with resale; (2) 
BellSouth shall bill and collect the access or other third party charges 
applicable to such lines, and shall remit to Cinergy monthly, as a surrogate 
for such access charges, an amount determined in accordance with the 
formula set forth in Section 2.10.1.6.1 below; (3) because BellSouth 
caiiiiot provide ltunting between resale and UNE-P lines, any other lines of 
the end-user served by Ciiiergy Communicatioiis shall also be converted to 
resale at 110 charge upon submission of ail LSR for such conversion and 
provided pursuant to (1) and (2) above unless and until BellSouth agrees 
to provide hunting between resale and UNE-P platforms; and (4) once the 
aforementioned inodificatioii of systems aiid process is completed, 
BellSouth agrees to convert all end-user lines affected by this section to 
UNE-P at no charge upon Ciiiergy Communicatioiis’ submission of an 
cxecutable ESR for such conversion. 

2.10.1.6.1 The parties agree that the amount payable to Cinergy as a surrogate for 
access charges in accordance with Section 2. f 0.1.6 above shall be 
determined by multiplying the average number of Cinergy resale lines 
with DSL service, aiid those lines included in a hunt group with such DSL 
I-esale lines in accordatice with subsection 3 of Section 2.10.1.6 above, for 
the most recent thee  (3) billing cycles preceding the date of this 
agreement by $12.00 per line. Such rate is based upon Cinergy‘s estimate 
of its access charges, including subscriber line charges, presubscribed 
iiiterexchange carrier charges, and usage charges, on a per line basis. 
Within sixty (60) days following the date of this Agreement and upon 
BellSouth’s request, the parties agree to true up this amount to conform 
with the average per line access charges Cinergy collects on its UNE-P 
lines. Cinergy shall provide supporting documentation to justify the true 
up amount. 

2:IO. 1.6.2 The Parties agree that subject to Section 2.10.1.6.1,‘the rates charged 
pursuant to Section 2. IO. 1.6 above are not subject to true-up regardless of 
appeal or change in law. Any change to these rates or to the provisions of 

5 of 6 



Exhibit 1 

2.10.1.7 

2.20.1.8 

Section 2. IO. 1 et seq. shall be prospective only in the event of a change in 
law as described in the General Terms and Conditions of this Agreement. 

Cinergy Comiuiiications shall provide BellSouth with all current 
pertinent customer information necessary for BellSouth to comply with 
this section. Cinergy Coimiunications authorizes BellSouth to access 
customer inforinat ion on BellSouth systems as necessary for BellSouth to 
comply with this sect io11 BellSouth shall provide Cinergy 
Communications with all current pertinent loop information necessary for 
Ciiiergy Communications io provide DSL over UNE-P, including but not 
limited to, loop qualification information for UNE-P lines. 

If a request is made for DSL on an existing Cinergy Communicatioiis 
UNE-P line, Cinergy shall cooperate with BellSouth in an effort to 
determine loop make-up and qualification status. The parties shall 
mutually agree on a procedure arid shall reduce same in writing. 

6 of 6 




